IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LARRY LOVINS, D/B/A : '
APPALACHIAN HOME CENTER, Civil Action No. 13-C-1796

a Kentucky Business and TRI-STATE The Honorable Charles E. King
HOTELS, LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability

Company

Plaintiffs,
\'S

JAI SAL, LLC, a West Virginia

Limited Liability Company; NATIONAL
REPUBLIC BANK OF CHICAGO; RIVER
CITIES GLASS & CONSTRUCTION, LLC,
a Kentucky Limited Liability Company

PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO JAI SAL, LLC’S MOTION FOR RELIEF
FROM JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 60(B)

COMES NOW Plaintiffs Larry Lovins, d/b/a Appalachian Home Center (hereinafter referred
to as “Appalachian Home Center”) and Tri-State Hotels, LLC, and, hereby offers the Court the
following Response to Jai Sai, LLC s Motion for Reliéf from Jitdgment Pursuant to Rulé 60(B). o

Jai Sai, LLC’s claims in its Motion that it is entitled to relief from the summary judgmeﬁt
entered by this Court because

(1) Jai Sai timely filed its motion, well within one year of the
judgment for which relief is requested; (2) Jai Sai can‘meet the four
requirements necessary for determining whether a default judgment
be vacated; and (3) Jai Sai can show that the conduct that lead to the
default judgment meets the four elements required to show excuisable
neglect: '
(Jai Sai, LLC’s Motion for Relief at p 3
The order granting summary, which the Defendant incorrect]y'clmraéte:‘i'zes asa &efau!_t, was

properly entered and contrary to Jai Sai’s arguments, it is not entitled to relief, Although its motion

was timely filed, Jai Sai cannot meet the requirements necessary to warrant vacating the judgment




and Jai Sai’s actions golwell beyond excusable neglect,
| A, THERE IS NO GOOD CAUSE TO SET ASIDE THE JUDGMENT

1. The Defendants have bécn prejudiced .by Jai Sai’s delay.

Jai Sai argues that Plaintiffs are not prejudiced by its delay. This is patently not true.
Defendants have been owed money for well over year. Tri-State Hotels has creditors awaiting
payment, most of whom cannot be paid'because Tri-State has not been paid, Appalachian Home
Products completed its work on the subject property well over a year ago and has yet to be paid,

This case was filed in October 2013 and served on the Defendant in early November 2013.
On December 11, 2013, Plaintiffs served written discovery on the Defendant and did not receive a
response. Plaintiffs waited more than 30-days to file their Motion for Summary Judgment, and stil
received no respbnse. Should the Defendant’s Motion be granted, Plaintiffs will most likely have
to wait approximately another year to get paid for work fh’a’&- wés completed appro.ximately 18-
months ago. It is prejudicial to delay Plaintiffs’ recovery any longer simply because Jai Sai chose
to ignore its obligations as a defendant in a lawsuit,

2. No Material Issues of Fact or Meritorious Defenscs

Jai Sai argues tiﬁe its answer sets forth meritorious defenses, but it does not outline what those
defenses are or argue how the defenses are meritorio.us. Furthermore, Jai Sai is required to show that
material issues of fact exist in addition to meritorious defenses. See Hardwood.(}'roup v, LaRocco.
Syl. Pt. 3,631 S.B.2d 614 (W.Va. 2006). Jai Sai points to its v&gﬁé- assertions set férth in its answer,
but offers no suppdrf other than to say these defenses are meritbrioﬁé. '.'There must be some basis for
the defenses,.otherwise there is no merit and Jai Sai, in its Motioﬁ, has not offered any substantial

basis for its defenses,

Furthermore, the allegations referred to in the Motion as giving rise to meritorious defenses




are directed at Dolatrai Patel, an individual, and not Tri-State Hotels. Dolatrat Patel is not a party
to this lawsuit, Therefore, Jai Sai’s allegations aé;ainst Do!airal :Patel have no bearing oﬁ this |
analysis. This dispute is between Tri-State Hotels and Jai Sai; not }jolatrai Patel. Itis axtomatic that
limited liability company’s identity is separate and cfistinct from that of its members. Jai Sai cannot
rely upon defenses and claims asserted against Dolatrai Patel as he is not a party to this action and
his persenal liability cannot be imputed fo Tri-State Hofels.

Jai Sai’s Motion does not address the merits bf Plaintiffs’ chuests for Admissien., which
are deemed admitted because they were not answered within thirty _days of service. See W.Va. R,
Civ. P. 36(a). These admissions clearly eliminate any ﬁlaterial issues of fact and also eliminate Jai
Sai’s contention that it has meritorious defenses as it has admitted is has no evidence to suppert the
allegations set forth in its counterclaim.

3. Degree of Intransigence on Defaulting Party.

As noted above, Jai Sai relies heavily on the argument that the current situation is due to Mr.
Woods actions, not Jai Sai. This argument is without merit. There is a reasonable expectation that
a party involved in litigation will continually monitor the status of the litigation and remain in
contact with its attorney from filing to judgment. See Dimon v, Mansey, 479 S.1.2d 339, 344 (W . Va.
1996). There is no indication in the Motion that Jai Sai attempted to stay in touch with Mr, Woods
or otherwise monitor the proceedings. Jai Sat compl_ains {hat it would be unfair to subject it to such
- asignificant judgment, but it did not‘attempt_to monitor the activify in the case to insure its interests
were protected.

Additionally, Jai Sai wants to hide behind the fact that it was not directly served with fhe
discovery or motion at issue, It is axiomatic that when a party is represented by counsel in a matter

all communications and filings from opposing counsel are served upon the party’s attorney. It would




have been improper for Plaintiffs’ counsel to serve Jai Sai with these filings.

Furthermore, it is also well established that in litigation a cofporatidn ﬁiust speak thfough its.
counsel. See Shenandoah Sales & Service v. Assessor of Jefferson County, 724 SE.2d 733, 738
(W.Va. 2012). Jai Sai necessarily had to retain counsel to 'c_lefcnd it in this matter and it had its
choice of counsel, Jai Sai had it choice of counsel and must 1io®'-mus_t be bound by tfxat counsel’s
actions. See Piéneer Ins. Servs. v. Brunswick Assoc. Lid. P-'Shz"z.?,.S.'(.)'/‘ .S, 380, 396 (1992); Link
v. Wabash R. Co., 370 U.S. 626, 633-634 (1962)

Throughout the history of this matter, Jai Sai’s prior counsél has not responded to reguests
to for information and efforts to resolve this issues between Jai S'a.i.and. Plaintiffs. Priorto filing suit,
counsel for Plaintiffs attempted to work with Mr. Woods to resolve this without filing suit. This
included requesting supporting documentation for many of the a[f.egatiqns set forth in Jai Sai's
Counterclaim. Mr., Woods never responded to these requests aﬁd éid not respond to settlement
demands made on behalf of Appalachian Home Center. (See Letters from J, Philip Fraley to Jeff C. .
Woods, collectively attached hereto as “Exhibit A”),

Frankly, the lack of action iﬁ this matter on the part of Jai Sai is no surprise. Jai Sai also
failed to respond to a adversarial complaint filed against it in the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia arising out of the same construgtion project. (See “Docket
Statement,” River Cities Glass & Construction, LLC v. Jai Sai, LLC, U.S. Bankruptey Court, S.D.
W.Va., Adversary Proceeding No. 3:13-ap-03009) (attached hereto as “Exhibit B™. This is a
continuing pattern and practice on the: p‘aﬁ of I éi Sai éo ignore issues relateci to the subject
construction project until it is forced to do so.

For the foregoing reasons, Jai Sai’s motion should be denied and the judgment should be

affirmed.




B. JAI SAY, LEC’S ACTIONS ARE NOT EXCUSABLE NEGLECT

Jai Sai also argues that in addition to good cause, which is.disputed as noted above, the
actions of Jai Sai should be considered excusable neglect. Again, Jai Sai addresses the danger of
prejudice and the length of delay weigh in its favor. Plainiiffs have addressed those issues above and
incorporate its arguments again herein by reference. These are not really necessary for a finding of
excusable neglect,

Throughout its Motion, Jai Sai relies heavily on the fact that it was acting through its
altorney, Jeff Woods. According to Jai Sai, Mr. Woods claims he never received the discovery
requests or Motion at issue. Both were served on M. Woods via regular U.S, Mail at his office
address. (See “Certificates of Service,” collectively attached hereto as “Exhibit C”; Internet Page,
“The Law Office of Jeff C. Woods,” attached hereto as “Exhibit D;” West Virginia State Bar Listing
for Jeff C. Woods, attached hereto as “Exhibit E”)). The mailings have not been returned to
Plaintiffs’ counsel as undelivered or undelilverable and should be presumed to have been properly
delivered.

Jai Sai compares this case to that of Delapp v. Delapp, 584 S.E.2d 899, In Delapp, there was
in issue related fo an appeal of a family law master’s order to circuit court because the atforney at
issue misunderstood a date provided by the clerk’s office as “starting the clock” for the period to file
an appeal. See id In the instance matter, there is no such -miscomn1unicati5ri o'f rh.istakc. “The
Requests for Admission, the Mof.ion for Summary Judgment amf the Notice of Ijle_ar_ing' weﬁ: all
ser\;'ed on Jai Sai’s counsel at his listed business addréss. (.See- Exh1b1t C) "A'c'c.ording to
unsupported assertions made by Mr. Woods, he never received the discovery or Moﬁcﬁ for Summary

Judgment. Mr. Woods also purportedly claims o have been uﬁdergoing medical testing at the time




of the hearing, which is Wl;l}’ he did not atteﬁd‘.

There is no evidence that the filings were never .deiive;ed to Mr, Woods office and the filings
were never returﬁed to. counsel for Plaintiffs (See Affidavit of 1. Philip Fraley, attached heteto as
“Exhibit F). In fact, it seems rather incredible that two sepé.rate filings were. sent to the same
address and not returnedj yet were never received by Mr. Woods. Simply stating that he did not
receive the filings is not sufficient evidence to set aside the judgment in this case as any aftorney
could simply shift the blame to the postal service or some other entity to aveid an adverse ruling or
obtain an unwarranied delay, See White v. Berryman, 418 SEZd 917, 926 (W.Va. 1992), citing
DeClark v, Tribble, 637 S.W.2d 526 (Ark. 1982).

Jai Sai also offers no evidence that Mr. Woods did not receive the Notice of Hearing which.
set forth the date of the scheduled hearing. The Notice was filed on March 13, 20.1'4‘, and the hearing
was scheduled for April 7, 2014, Mr. Woods shoutd have bcen.a;vﬁr"é of the hearing within a few
days of March 13, 2014, which would have put I}iﬁ on notice of the Motion for Summary Judgment
and the outstanding discovery, and hie could have taken steps to protect Jai Sai. However, he did
nothing. This inaction alone is sufficient reason to deny Jai Sai’s motion as Mr. Woods stifl had an
obligation to inform Plaintiffs’ counsel and the Court that he us unable to attend the heaﬁng. See
id Had Mr. Woods informed Plainfiffs’ counsel that he could riof attend the hearing, Plaintiffs’
counsel would have agreed to continue it |

Jai Sai claims this case is similar to Delapp, but in 1eahly it is more qlcin to White v.
Berryman, supra. In Berryman, a Department of Highways empioyee waé personally served .with
a summons and complaint for a suit involving his c.ap'ac'ity with the S%a_te. No answer was filed and.

default judgment was entered against him. In a Rule 60(b) Moﬁoh to Set Aside, the employee

' Plaintiffs hereby assert an objection to Mr, Woods purported statements as it is hearsay.
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assered that upon receipt of the summons he contacted an attorney who advised him to disrega'rd::'. -
the suit because the Department of Highways would provide his defense. The Court found that the
attorney’s negligence was not sufficient to constitute excusabié'ne‘gi:ect See Berryman, 4138 S.E.2d

at 926,

Mr, Woods either wilfully or carelessly ignored filings that were duly served on him at his

office. Plaintiffs should not be made to suffer any further delay because Jai Sai failed to properly
defend itself,

CONCLUSION

Plainﬁffs hereby request the Court deny Jai Sai’s motion for relief. There is o showing of
good cause on the part of .I_ai' Sai to set aside the judgment. Furthermore, the actions giving rise to

the judgment were not merely excusable neglect.

WHEREFORE, for the forgoing reasons, Plaintiffs respectfully request that Jat Sai, LEC’s .

Motion be denied, that a hearing be set to determine the priority of the liens and whether the rents

and profits of the subject property are sufficient to satisfy the lien(s), that Plaintiffs be awarded their

fees and costs in defending against this motion, and for such othier relief as this Court deems just and

appropriate.
APPALACHIAN HOME CENTER AND
TRI—STATE HOTELS, LLC
/ % / 7 BY COUNSEL
J. P’thp Fraley = / :

West Virginia State Bar No. 94;54
LITCHFIELD CAVO, LLP

Village Professionals Building

99 Cracker Barrel Drive, Suite 100
Barboursville, WV 25504
Telephone: (304) 302-0500
Facsimile: (304) 302-0504




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LARRY LOVINS, D/B/A ,

APPALACHIAN HOME CENTER, Civil Action No. 13-C-1796

a Kentucky Business and TRI-STATE The Honorable Charles E. King
HOTELS, LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability '

Company

Plaintifis,
Y.

JAI SAL LLC, a West Virginia

Limited Liability Company; NATIONAL
REPUBLIC BANK OF CHICAGO; RIVER
CITIES GLASS & CONSTRUCTION, LLC,
a Kentucky Limited Liability Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned counsel for Plaintiffs Larry Lovins, d/b/a Appalachian Home Center and
Tri-State Hotels, LLC, hereby states that on the3rd day of July, 2014, a true and exact copy of the

foregoing “Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendant Jai Sai, LLC's Motion for Relief from Judgment

Pursuant to Rule 60(b)” was served via regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, as follows:

Jared M. Tully
Elizabeth A, Moore
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
500 Lee Street East, Suite 401
Charleston, WV 25301-3207

i oy - /«'j
TR L
¥, Philip Fraley, Esq. - /
W.Va, State Bar No. 94{5-







ORNDORFF HATFIEILD & FRALEY

ATT ORN’EYS AT LAW

Village Professionals Building.
99 Cracker Barrel Drive, Suite 100 -
Barboursville, WV 25504 - _
Telephone: (304) 302-0500 * Facsimile: (304) 302-0504

], Philip Fraley . _ www,oandhlaw.com

pﬁ'a/ey@ﬂamﬂtfaw. com

August 1, 2013

RE:  Jai Sai, LLC/Tri-State Hotels LLC Mechanic’s Lien

Jelf C. Woods

The Law Offices of Jeff C, Woods
600 Prestige Park, Suite D
Hurricane, WV 25526

Dear Jeft:

This letter is & follow-up to our telephone conversation of earlier today in which _I'requésted
certain documents regarding the above-referenced malter. As we discussed, please provide me with
the following documents so that [ may discuss them with Junior Patel:

. Documents noting payment of money by Jai Sai, LLC for expenses clalmed by Tri-
: ' State Hotels, LLC, as referenced in my July 3, 2013 !etter and accompanymg
documents S
1 . Docuinents notmg questzonabie submissions for payments by Tn State Hotels, LLC
and/or Junior Patei

lunderstand that it may take you some time to complie these do cume:nts 'Please letme know
if you unable to provide these by August 14, 2013, :

Thanks you for your cooperation in this regard. Should you have ary que‘st'ib.ns, please feel
free to contact me,

Phifip Fraley” (/

JPF/hra




ORNDOREF HATPIELD (& FRALEY

ATTORNEYS AT LAw

Village Professionals Building .
99 Cracleer Barrel Dnve, Buite 100
Bathoursville, WV 25504,
. Telephone: (304) 302-0500  Facsimile: (304‘) 302.0504

J. Philip Fraley o | www,oandhlaw.com
pfrﬁjﬁ'y@oand'iaiaw‘ﬂﬂm

August 22, 2013

RE:  Jai Sai, LLC/Tri-State Hotels LIC Mechanic’s Lien

Jeff C. Woods

The Law Offices of Jeff C. Woods
600 Prestige Park, Suite D
Hurricane, WV 25526

Dear Jeff:

_ This letter is a follow-up to my August 1, 2013 letter to you in which I requested certain
documents related to Tri-State Hotels above-referenced claims. The documents requested were:

. Documents noting payment of money by Jai Sai, LLC for expenses claimed by TI'I-'
Staie Hotels, LLC, as refetenced in my July 3, 2013 Iettcr and accompanymg;
documents, _ :

: B k
. Documents noting questlonable submissions for payments by Tri-State Hotels, LLC
' and/or Junior Patel.

Please forward the requested documenis as soon as possible.

Also, several individudls loaned Tti-State Hotels money to assist in the construction of the
Holiday Inn project and these people-are now starting to inquire about repayment. In an effort to
move this along, would Jai Sai, LLC be willing to work out an arrangement to pay these people
directly? The total owed is approximately $225,300.00, which is owed in varymg aniounts to 15
different individuals, Obviously, this would significantly reduce the amaint it disptite between Tri=
State Hotels, LLC and Jai Sai, LLC and I believe it wouId go a Iong Wd.y in: 1esolvmg the issues

between Tri-State and Jai Sai.

It Ja: Sai is willing to entertain such a proposal please let me know and [ will prowde you
with an accounting as to who is owed and how much each person is owed s0 that you may begin your
due diligence to confirm the debts,




Jeff Woods . _ | ~ Page2of2
August 22, 2013 ' B

Thank you for your pror_ﬁpt attention {o these matters, I look forward to"'your response,

Sincerel;;,

. T 4 iy
g » .
. z"’:-" £ f’ N (/ o .:/ y
P Vi aad

;J] hilip Fraley (/’
-0 0 Philip Fraley g

JPF/hra




ORNDORFF HATFIELD & FRALEY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW _ :

Village Professionals Building
99 Cracker Barrel Drive, Suite 100
Barboursville, WV 25504 _
Telephone: (304) 302.0500  Facsimile: {304) 302.0504

. _ J. P]’xi]ip Fraley : www.oanclfljaw.cnm
pfraley@oandhlaw.com

September 5, 2013 -

RE:  Jai Sai. LLC/Tri-State Hotels LLC Mechanic’s Lien

JeffC, Woods _
The Law Offices of Jeff C. Woods -
600 Prestige Park, Suite D
Hurricane, WV 25526

Dear Jeff:

This letter is a follow-up to my August 22, 2013 letter to you in which I requested certain
documents related to Tri-State Hotels above-teferenced claims and also inquired as to whether Jai’
Sai would be willing to pay certain Tri-State Hotels creditors directly.” To date, I have received no-
response as to either of these inquiries, other than your verbal agreement to gather the documentation -
{ and submit it to me within approximately two week of my original August 1, 2013 request,

As the deadline for filing suit on Tri-State Hotels’ lien is quickly approaching, | must insist
that some significant steps be taken to come up with a plan to pay Tri-State for services and materials
rendered. If we do not make any significant strides to resolve this matter within the 10-days from
the date of this letter Tri-State Hotels will have no choice but to file suit to enforce its lien and force
the sell of the property. Tri-State Hotels is not seeking a “lump sum” payment and is willing to
discuss a payment arrangement in order to resolve this matter. Obviously, we will need to reach an
agreement on terms, but if Jaj Sai is wilting to work toward that end it will be a good start,

Please contact me at your eatliest opportunity so that we may discuss this further, However,
as noted-above, if we have not made significant headway within 10-days, Tri-State Hotels will have
no choice but to proceed with an enforcement action, : :

Sincerely,
7

Y
AL
- ,:;."" o .

oA
A 74

3. Philip Fraley

’

cc;  National Republic Bank of Chicago

JPF/hra
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https://ecf.wvsb.uscouﬁs. govicgi-bin/DktRpt.pl7389155236410604...

U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Southern Dlstl et of West Virginia- (Hunﬁngton)

Assigned to: Judge Ronald G. Pearson
Lead BK Case: 13-30226 '
Lead BK Title: River Cities Glass & Construction, LLC -

Lead BK Chapter: 11
Demarnd: $20000

Adversary Proceeding #: 3:13-ap- 03@09

Date Filed: 07/22/13

Nature[s] of Suit: 11 Recovery of money/property - 542 turnover of proper.iy'

Plaintiff

River Cities Glass & Construction,

LLC
Tax ID / EIN: 62-1783147

V.

Defendflﬁt

 JAISAL LLC

Defendant

represented by Mitchell Lee Klein

Klein & Shendan, I,C

3566 Teays Valley Rd,

Hurricane, WV 25526

304-562-7111

Fax:304-562-7115

Email: mitch@kleinandsheridan.con
LEAD ATTORNEY

Mitchell Lee Klein

Klein Law Office

3566 Teays Valley Road

Hurricarie, WV 25526

(304) 562-7111

Fax : (304) 562-7115

Email: swhmmgton@klemandshm1dan com

'rep;"'é"SEnted by JAI SAL LLC

PROSE -

TR0 1204 PM




Southern West Virginia Live Database
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Dolatrai Patel

Defendant

Tri-State Hotels, LL.C, a Kentucky
Limited Liability Company -

Cross-Claimant

Dolatrai Patel

Cross-Claimant

Tri-State Hotels, LLC, a Kentucky
Limited Liability Company

hitps://eof svsb useourts.gov/cgi-bi/DKIRptp12389 1552364 10604..,

represented by James Philip Fraley

D Orindorff & Hatfield
4_18}Eiévent_b St
Ste. 202
Huntington, WV 25701
304-781-5656
Fax :.304-781-5657
Email: pfraley@oandhlaw.com .
LEAD ATTORNEY '

reptesented by James Philip Fraley
(See above for address)

represented by James Philip Fraley

(See above for address).

represented by James Philip_F_}}hIéyf - .
(See above for address)

A
Cross Defendm:t
JAI SAL LLC represented by JAI SALLLC
' PROSE - -
- TilingDate | - # Docket Text
1 Adversary case 3:13-ap-03009. Complaint by River
(2 pgs) Cities Glass & Construction, LLC (Debtor) against
JAI SAl, LLC, Tri-State Hotels, LLC, Dolatrai Patel.
This Adversary Proceeding is being initiated by a
07/22/2013 Debtor in Possession acting for the benefit of

7/3/2014 12:04 PM
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https://ecf.wvsb.uscourl's.gov/Cgi—bin/Dktijt.pi'?389 155236410604...

Bankruptey Estate and Individual Debtor, Filing Fee
Not Required. (11 (Recovery of money/property - 542
turnover of property)) (Klein, Mitchell) Modified text
to remove duplicate defendants on 7/22/2013 (rlr),
(Entered: 07/22/2013)

2

'(S'pgs; 4 docs)

Summons Issued on JAI SAL, LLC Answer Due by
8/21/2013; Dolatrai Patel Answer Due by 8/21/2013;
Tri-State Hotels, LLC Answer Due by 8/21/2013.
Transinitted Electronically to counsel for service.

07/22/2013 (mir) (Entered: 07/22/2013)
3 Court's Notice to Plaintiff River Cities Glass &
(3 pgs; 2 does) | Construction, LLC of Requirement to File Corporate
Ownership Statement. Due Date: 8/12/2013
Transmitted to BNC with Instructions for Mailing,
07/22/2013 (mlr) (Entered: 07/22/2013)
4 BNC Certificate of Mailing. Related Document: 3
(4 pgs) Corporate Ownership Statement filed by Plaintifft
River Cities Glass & Construction, LLC. Notice Date
07/24/2013 07/24/2013. (Admin.) (Entered; 07/25/201_'3) .
S BNC Certificate of Mailing. Relatéd Document: 2
(4 pgs) Summons Issued, Notice Date 07/24/2013. (Admm)
07/24/2013 (Entered: 07/25/2013)
6 { Corporate Ownership Statement filed by Plaintiff
(1 pg) River Cities Glass & Construction, LLC, (Kleln, '
08/12/2013 Mitchell) (Entered: 08/12/2013) S
7 Return of Service. Summons Served on JAI SATL LLC
(3 pgs; 2 docs) | 7/29/2013. (Attachments: # 1 Return Receipt cards)
08/12/2013 : . (Klein, Mitchell) (Entered: 08/12/2013)
8- . Return of Service. Summons Served on Tri-State
- (3 pgs; 2 docs) | Hotels, LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability Comipany
7/29/2013, (Attachments: # 1 Return Receipt cards)
08/12/2013 (Klein, Mitchell) (Entered: 08/12/2013)
9 Return of Service. Summons Served on Dolatrai Patel
(3 pgs; 2 docs) | 7/29/2013, (Attachments: # 1 Return Receipt cards)

08/12/2013

(Klein, Mitchell) (Entered; 08/12/2013)

372014 12:04 PM




Southern West Virginia Live Database https:/fech, wvsb.uscourts. goviegi-bin/DitRpt pl2389155236410604...

10 Answer filed by Dolatrai Patel, Tri-State Hotels, LLC,
(4 pes) a Kentucky Limited Liability Company to Complaint ,
Crossclaim by Dolatrai Patel, Tri-State Hotels, LLC, a
Kentacky Limited Liability Company against JAI SAIL,

08/20/2013 ' 3 LLC, (Fraley, James) (Entered: 08/20/2013)
ST Corpotate Ovwnership Statement filed by Defendant
(2 pgs) Tri-State Hotels, L.LC, a Kentucky Limited Liability

Company, Cross-Claimant Tri-State Hotels, LLC, a
. o Kentucky Limited Liability Company with Certificate
08/20/2013 o of Service. (Fraley, James) (Entered: 08/20/2013)

12 Scheduling Order Non-Complex Matter, Discovery
(4 pgs; 3 docs) | Due: 10/17/2013; Dispositive Items Due: 11/18/2013;
Settlement Conf. Scheduled For 12/9/2013 at 11:00
AM by Telephone; Trial Scheduled For 12/19/2013 at
11:00 AM at B31, Laddie Meadows, Huntington,
Transmitted to BNC with Instzucttons for Malilng

09/09/2013 (mlr) (Entered: 69/09/2013) -
13 BNC Certificate of Mailing - PDF Document. Related
(3 pgs) Document: 12 Scheduling Order Non-Complex
Matter, Notice Date 09/11/2013. (Admm) (Entered
09/11/2013 09/1 2/2013)
‘ ‘ : 14 FRCP Rule 26(a) Discfosure Report filed by Dolatrai
: (3 pgs) Patel, Tri-State Hotels, LLC, a Kentucky Limited

‘ Liability Compaﬂy, Dolatrai Patel, Tri-State Hotels,
' LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability Company. Report
for FRCP 26(a)(1) and (2), with Certificate of Service.

09/26/2013 (Fraley, James) (Entered; 09/26/2013)
15 Interrogatories and Requeszs for Production of
(3 pes) Documents fo Plaintiff by Dolatrai Patel, Tri-State

Hotels, LL.C, a Kentucky Limited Liability Company,
Dolatrai Patel, Tri}Staté_-’ Hotels, LLC, a Kentucky -
Limited Liability Company with Certificate of
10/04/2013 \ - Service. (Fraley; James) (Entered: 10/04/2013)

16 Notice of Trial Hearing Rescheduled (Location only)
(2 pgs; 2 docs) | for 12/19/2013 at 11:00 AM at District Couriroom,
Huntington. Related Document: 1 Complaint filed by
Plaintiff River Cities Glass & Construction, LL.C.
Transmitted to BNC with Instructions for Mailing,

11/04/2013

af s 7/3/2014 12:04 PM




Southern West Virginia Live Database ' htps://ecf.wysb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DItRpt.pl 73891552364 10604..,

(lig) (Entered: 11/042013)

17 BNC Certificate of Mailing, Related Document: 16

(2 pgs) Notice of Trial Hearing Set. Notice Date 11/06/2013,
11/06/2013 (Admin.) (Entered; 11/07/2013) '

18 Motion by Dolatrai Patel, Tri-State Hotels, LLC, a

(6 pgs; 3 docs) | Kentucky Limited Liability Company, Dolatrai Patel,
Tri-State Hotels, LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability
Company to Continue/Réschedule Hearing Scheduled
for 12/19/2013 Re: 12 Scheduling Order
Non-Complex Matter . (Attachments: # 1 Proposed.
Order # 2 Exhibit) (Fraley, James) (Entered:
11/22/2013 11/22/2013)
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LARRY LOVINS, D/B/A o
APPALACHIAN HOME CENTER, Civil Aetion No. 13-C-179¢
a Kentucky Business and TRI-STATE The Honorable Charles T, King

HOTELS, LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability
Company

Plaintifis,

Y.

JAT SAL LLC, a West Virginia

Limited Liability Company; NATIONAL
REPUBLIC BANK OF CHICAGO; RIVER
CITIES GLASS & CONSTRUCTION, LLC,

# Kentucky Limited Liability Company
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned counsel for Plaintiffs Larry Lovms d/b/a Appalachlan Home Center and Tri-
btate Hotels, LLC, hereby states that on the 13% day of March 2014, a true and exact copy of the

fozegomg ”Noz‘zce of Hearing " was served via regular U.S, Mail, postage prepaid, as follows:

Jeff C, Woods
The Law Offices of Jeff C, Woods
600 Prestige Park, Suite D .
Hurr;‘cane,' WV 25526

/// //’

’(Phlﬁp\FraIey, Esq (/
W.Va. State Bar No. 9454




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWIIA COUNTY WEST VIRGINIA

LARRY LOVINS D/B/A _ ‘ _
APPALACHIAN HOME CENTER, Civil Action No. 13-C~I796
a Kentucky Business and TRI-STATE The Honorable Charles E. King

HOTELS, LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability
Company '

Plaintiffs,

V.

JAI SAL LLC, a West Virginia

Limited Liability Company; NATIONAL
REPUBLIC BANK OF CHICAGO; RIVER.
CITIES GLASS & CONSTRUCTION, LLC,
a Kentucky Limited Liahility Company

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE
Theundersigned counsel for Plaintiffs Larry Lovins, d/b/a Appahchlan Home Center and Tri-
State Hotels, LLC, hereby states that on the 28" day of February 2014 a true and exact copy of the

foregoing “Motion for Summary Judgment on Behalf of Plalmtifis” aﬁd "Memomndym of Law in

Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmeni on Behalf of Plaintiffs" was éér?éd ﬁ)i'a"regﬂlar'U.S.'-_

Mail, postage prepaid, as follows:

o Jeff C. Woods :
The Law Offices of Jeff C, Woods
600 Prestige Park, Suite D
Hurricane, WV 25526

ks

/
/ /f/ /zﬂ ’/,

J/ Pﬁ/thp Fraléy, Esq M
W, Va. State Bar No. 4454




IN THE CIRCUIT C‘OU'RT OF MASON COUNTY ‘WEST VIRGINIA

LARRY LOVINS D/B/A _ o

APPALACHIAN HOME CENTER, Civil A‘cﬁ"c}n No. 13-C-1796

# Kentucky Buisiness and TRI-STATE The Honorable Charles E. King
- HOTELS, LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability

Company
Plaintiffs,

Y,

JAIL SAL, LLC, a West Virginia

Limited Liability Company; NATIONAL
REPUBLIC BANK OF CHICAGO; RIVER
CITIES GLASS & CONSTRUCTION, LL(,
a Kentucky Limited Liability Conmipany

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned counsel for Defendant CADCO Heating & Cooling, Inc,, herehy states that
on the 11" day of December 2013, 4 frue and exact copy of the foregaing “Plainflffs’ First Set for

Interrogatories, Requests for Production and Requests for Admission ta Joi S, LLC” was served

via regular U.8. Mall, postage prepaid, as follows;

o Jeff C Woods
The Law Offices of Jeff C. Woods
600 Prestige Park, Suite D
Hurricanie, WV 25526

7 Ph]hp Fraf’ir Esq /
W, Va, State Bar No, 9454
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V\/\/BAR 0rg Homepage
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"

Home g Members f MCLE Pro Hac'\'/.ice‘ Reglstratlon' é Search

Searcg

Membership Directory Search

Enter the name of the member below to search,

First Name Last Name {required)

County

1 , woods

} |TAW'

Andrew Stott Woods
Corrie Allen Woods -
Hassell C. Woods Jr.

Jeff C. Woods

Bar ID#: 4124

600 Prestige Park Ste D
Murricane , WV 25526

County: Putnam

Date Admitted: May 22, 1979
Phone Number: (304) 760-0170
Fax Number: (304) 760-0172
Status: Active

Exempt from FRD *: No
Malpractice Insurance **: No

John W. Woods
Jonny Cole Woods II
Luther E. Woods Jr.

Robert Lewis Woods Jr.







IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWITA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LARRY LOVINS, D/B/A
APPALACHIAN HOME CENTER, Civil Action Ne. 13-C-1796
a Kentucky Business and TRI-STATE The Honorable Charles E. King

HOTELS, LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability
Company

\Z

Plaintiffs,

JAI SAL, LLC, a West Virginia

Limited Liability Company; NATIONAL
REPUBLIC BANK OF CHICAGO; RIVER
CITIES GLASS & CONSTRUCTION, LLC,
a Kentucky Limited Liability Company

AFFIDAVIT OF J. PHILI? FRALEY

On the 3™ day of July, 2014, upon his"loath, came J. Philip Fraley, and hereby swears and
affirms the following is true and correct to the best of his knowledge.

IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF CABELL:

1.

My name is J. Philip Fraley, and T am of sound mind and competent to make this
sworn affidavit;

2. T am attorney duly licensed to practice law in West \/n ginia under West Virginia Bar
Ne. 9454,

3. I was retained to represent Plaintiffs Larry Lovins d/b/a Appalachian Home Center
and Tri-State Hotels, LLC, in the above- captmned matter

4 OnDecember 1, 2014 I'served, via regularU S MaLI"postage prepaid; “Plaintiffs’
First Set of Interrogator;es Request for Production and Requests for Adrmssmn to
Jai Sai, LLC” on Jeff C. Woods as counsel for Jai S'u LLC;

5. On February 28, 2014, I served, via regular U.S. Masl, p‘ost'a‘ge prepaid,a “Motion for

Summary Judgment on Behalf of Plaintiffs,” and “Memorandum of Law in Support
of Motion for Summary Judgment on Behalf of Plaintiffs,” on Jeff C. Woods as

counsel for Jai Sai, LLC;




6. On March 13, 2014, I served, via regular US. Mail, postage prepaid, a “Notice of
Hearing” on Jeff C. Woods as counsel for Jai Sai, LLC;

7. The documents described in paragraphs 4 - 6, were all served according to the
“Certificates of Service” attached thereto;

8. Each mailing was mailed in an office envelope with an appropriate return address;

9. Atnotime were any of these filing returned to my office because they could not be
or were otherwise not delivered as addressed.

Affiant further sayeth naught.

\;,//}' /

Vs

é? /g ”"”’/f\ . /?_, T
/1. Philip Fraféy /
W.Va, State Bar No. 945
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 2 day of uﬁ\ﬂ " l . , 2014,
My commission expires: 'l"ff:,:&:u Tl Y , DO (~
T (/‘/m h
I::/ e, ¢ '
. [ {M M . . }( Cv) R
SEAL Notary Public withifiand for the

aforesaid County and State.

FICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC




